. T &

Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 18, 2005 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #433

Refugee Family Strengthening Project
(DHFS -- Children and Families)

[LFB 2005-07 Budget Summary: Page 302, #13]

CURRENT LAW

Grants to Serve Victims of Domestic Abuse. The Department of Health and Family
Services (DHFS) administers the domestic abuse services grant program and is budgeted
approximately $8,023,600 ($5,070,200 GPR, $1,644,600 FED, and $1,308,800 PR) in 2004-05
to provide services to victims of domestic violence. This funding supports grants for: (a) basic
domestic abuse service programs in each county and tribe in Wisconsin, including shelter care,
24-hour telephone support, counseling and advocacy services, and community education; (b)
legal advocacy services for victims; (c¢) programs for children in families that experience
domestic violence; (d) transitional living services; and (e) special projects. The attachment to
this paper lists the calendar year 2005 domestic abuse services grant awards.

Federal funding is available under the federal Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) for
family violence prevention and services grants. Program revenue funding is available from: (a)
the domestic abuse assessment, a $75 charge levied on individuals convicted of, or participating
in deferred prosecution for, crimes involving domestic violence ($558,800); and (b) federal
TANF block grant funds transferred from the Department of Workforce Development (DWD) to
DHFS ($750,000).

Under s. 46.95 of the statutes, DHFS is required to distribute grants to organizations for
the provision of any of the following: (a) shelter facilities or private home shelter care; (b)
advocacy and counseling for victims; (c) 24-hour telephone services; and (d) community
education. In addition, DHFS is required to award a grant of: (a) $995,000 annually to
organizations for domestic abuse services that are targeted to children; (b) $25,000 annually to
each of 30 organizations to enhance support services, which may include case management,

DHFS -- Children and Families (Paper #433) Page 1



children's programming, assisting victims of domestic abuse to find employment, and training in
and activities promoting self-sufficiency; (c) $200,000 annually (with no grant greater than
$60,000) for domestic abuse services for individuals who are members of underserved
populations, including minority group members and individuals with mental illness or
developmental disabilities; and (d) $50,000 annually to the Wisconsin Coalition Against
Domestic Violence for the cost of a staff person to provide assistance in obtaining legal services
to domestic abuse victims.

DHEFS is also required to: (1) expend $20,700 annually to contract with a nonstate
agency to do all of the following: (a) act as liaison among local, state, federal, and private
housing agencies; (b) identify capital resources for a housing initiative; (c¢) coordinate and
disseminate information on job training programs; and (d) circulate information on successful
living programs; and (2) expend $69,700 annually to provide ongoing training and technical
assistance to education organizations and advocates for victims of domestic abuse about the
judicial system and to organize pro bono legal services on a regional basis.

In 2003, the domestic abuse programs that received state grants served 37,190
individuals, including 6,302 individuals who received shelter for 124,465 nights. In addition, the
24-hour helplines received over 157,300 crisis and information or referral calls in 2003.

Refugee Family Strengthening Project. The refugee family strengthening project (RFSP)
is the overarching name of the initiative that provides bilingual, bicultural domestic abuse
services to refugees in Wisconsin and includes multiple local agencies statewide. These agencies
directly provide or contract to provide outreach activities, interpretation services, counseling,
educational workshops, case management, advocacy services, treatment services, in-service
training, and support groups relating to domestic abuse for refugees.

In calendar year 2004, DHFS distributed $48,900 in grants to specifically serve refugee
victims of domestic abuse to five agencies. In addition, DWD allocated $713,500 in temporary
assistance for needy families (TANF) funds in 2003-04 for refugee domestic abuse services, as
approved by the Joint Committee on Finance at its December, 2003, and April, 2004, meetings
under s. 13.10 of the statutes. The one-time TANF funds were provided through June, 2005, to
offset funding reductions RFSP agencies experienced as a result of a reduction in the state's
federal targeted assistance grant (TAG) award.

GOVERNOR

Provide $563,500 GPR annually to support a grant to RFSP for providing domestic abuse
services to the refugee population. Require DHFS to award the $563,500 annual grant and
specify that the funding may be used to hire bilingual staff persons, especially those who speak
Hmong.

Page 2 DHES -- Children and Families (Paper #433)



DISCUSSION POINTS

1. DHFS allocates grants to serve victims of domestic abuse on a calendar year basis,
including funding to five agencies to provide services specifically for refugee victims. Table 1
identifies those agencies and the annual amount of grant funding DHFS awarded them in calendar
years 2004 and 2005. In addition to the grant amounts shown in Table 1, these agencies may also
receive additional domestic abuse grants from DHFS, as identified in the attachment to this paper.
In total, DHFS awarded $156,500 in calendar year 2005 to agencies that also receive the RFSP
grant.

TABLE 1

Annual DHFS Domestic Abuse Service Grants Specifically for RFSP
Calendar Years 2004 and 2005

RFSP
Agency County/Area Served Allocation
CAP Services Family Crisis Center Portage, Waushara, Waupaca $9,780
Catholic Charities -- Green Bay Brown, Outagamie, Manitowoc, Winnebago 9,780
Freedom, Inc. Dane 9,780
Hmong American Friendship Association Milwaukee 9,780
La Crosse Area Hmong MAA La Crosse 9.780
Total $48,900
2. DWD also allocates funding to local agencies to serve refugees, including refugee

victims of domestic abuse. These funds include federal TAG and TANF funds, which are allocated
for different contract periods, as identified in Table 2. Table 2 also identifies the agencies that
receive this funding and the amounts. While the TANF funds are used to provide direct services to
victims of domestic abuse, the TAG funds may be used for either domestic abuse or youth services.

TABLE 2

DWD Allocations to RFSP Agencies

Contract Period
CY 2004 Jan. 2004 - June 2005 CY 2005

Agency Location TAG TANF TAG
ADVOCAP, Inc. Oshkosh $40,428 $191,863 $32,908
Hmong American Friendship Association ~Milwaukee 40,812 95,933 33,221
La Crosse Area Hmong MAA La Crosse 21,973 127,910 17,886
Medical College of Wisconsin Milwaukee 40,812 63,955 33,221
Wausau Area Hmong MAA Wausau 30,628 137,910 24,931
Freedom, Inc. Madison 0 95,931 0
Total $174,653 $713,502 $142,168

DHFS -- Children and Families (Paper #433) Page 3



3. In addition to victim services (including case management, legal advocacy, support
services, and counseling), the DWD grantees provide: (a) educational trainings or workshops for
refugee families on domestic abuse laws and safety planning strategies; (b) in-service training for
domestic abuse programs, police departments, court personnel, and human service agencies on
Hmong and Eastern European cultures and effective service delivery; and (c) outreach efforts to
connect with existing domestic abuse service providers. In calendar year 2004, the RFSP agencies
provided victim services to 677 individuals, 98 workshops with 1,237 participants, and 100 in-
service trainings with 1,787 participants.

4. The administration's intent is to continue supporting the grants currently awarded by
DWD for domestic abuse services, but transfer the administration of those grants to DHFS and
support the grants with GPR funding instead of TANF. This would increase the total grant amount
from DHEFS for RFSP agencies to $720,000 annually.

5. Under the bill, the grant for RFSP will fall under the same requirements as other
domestic abuse services grants administered by DHFS. This includes the requirement that no
organization may receive more than 70% of its operating budget from DHFS domestic abuse
service grants, and in-kind contributions may not exceed more than 33 1/3% of the 30% of an
organization's operating budget not funded with DHFS grants.

6. As of October, 2004, there are 68,022 current and former refugees in Wisconsin, an
increase of 11.8% from August, 2001, when there were 60,838 current and former refugees in the
state. DWD anticipates that an additional 1,325 refugees will arrive in 2005. Domestic abuse
service providers believe domestic abuse is more prevalent among immigrant women than among
U.S. citizens. Research has found that victims of domestic violence from certain communities,
including non-English speaking communities, face greater barriers in accessing protections from
abuse. Some of these barriers are lack of information about U.S. laws, lack of economic resources,
language barriers, lack of culturally relevant services, and the socio-cultural impact on women from
traditional cultures who decide to leave a marriage. In addition, research and focus groups with
underserved populations in Wisconsin have found that refugees are more likely to access services if
the services are provided by individuals who share their culture and language.

7. Because of the increase in the number of refugees in Wisconsin and the specialized
needs of this community, the Committee could approve the Governor's recommendation to maintain
the current level of support for domestic abuse services for refugees.

8. However, part of the rationale of the administration's April, 2004, request for TANF
funding for RFSP agencies was to provide time for these agencies to explore alternative funding
sources. If the Committee would like to give the agencies more time to find alternative funding
sources, but not permanently fund these programs, it could provide: (a) $281,800 GPR to support
these domestic abuse grants for an additional six months, through the remainder of calendar year
2005; or (b) $563,500 GPR in 2005-06 and $281,800 GPR in 2006-07, to support grants for an
additional 18 months, through December 31, 2006.

Page 4 DHES -- Children and Families (Paper #433)



0. Alternatively, given the limited availability of GPR funding, if the Committee
decides that providing domestic abuse services for bilingual, bicultural refugees is an acceptable use
of current domestic abuse service grant funds, the Committee could direct DHFS to provide a grant
of $563,500 annually to RFSP but not provide additional funding to DHFS. This would require
DHEFS to provide a grant for the refugee population, but would reduce funding available for other,
current grant recipients.

10.  Finally, the Committee could decide to delete the provision, since the TANF funds
were awarded to RFSP agencies on a one-time basis, and the availability of GPR funds is limited.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the Governor's recommendation to provide $563,500 GPR annually and
direct DHFS to award a grant to the RFSP for providing domestic abuse services to the refugee
population.

2. Modify the Governor's recommendation to instead provide $281,800 GPR in 2005-
06 to support a grant to RFSP for the last six months of calendar year 2005.

Alternative 2 GPR

2005-07 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $845,200

3. Modify the Governor's recommendation to instead provide $563,500 GPR in 2005-
06 and $281,800 GPR in 2006-07 to support a grant to RFSP until December 31, 2006.

Alternative 3 GPR

2005-07 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $281,700

4. Modify the Governor's recommendation by deleting $563,500 GPR annually but
retain the requirement that DHFS provide a grant of $563,500 annually to RFSP for providing
domestic abuse services to the refugee population and that this funding may be used to hire
bilingual staff persons, especially those who speak Hmong.

Alternative 4 GPR

2005-07 FUNDING (Change to Bill) -$1,127,000
5. Delete provision.

Alternative 5 GPR

2005-07 FUNDING (Change to Bill) -$1,127,000

Prepared by: Yvonne M. Onsager

DHFS -- Children and Families (Paper #433) Page 5






S60°1€C 0 0 0 000°sT 08E°LTT S9¢°61 0ST1°69
S08°¢cS 0 0S€‘6¢ SSH've 0 0 0
$86°€9 0 08L°6 0S€°6¢ SSH've 0 0 0
ST¥°601 0 0 0 000°ST 0 $96°61 05879
$86°eTI 0 0 0 079°C1 0 $96°61 00%°16
0€1°€ST 0 0 0 000°ST SE6T S96°61 0TT6L
0097L 0 0 0 000°ST 0 0 009°6¥
08L°6
0SSl 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S96°61 $89°08
SIL'ETT 0 0 0 000°s¢ 0 S9¢°61 0S1°69
SOLTET 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S95°61 or1°L8
0L6°€6 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S96°61 Sov'6r
$889¢1 0 0 0 000°ST 0 §95°61 02€T6
0C1°681 0 0 0 000°ST 069°8S §96°61 $98°68
008%¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 008P¢
078°8L 0 0 0 000°¢T 0 S9¢°61 SSTYe
009°€ST 0 0 0 000°ST 0 §96°61 S€0°60T1
0TESET 0 0 0 0 SPE6T S96°61 01+°98
0S8°Ci1 0 0 0 0 Se6T S95°61 0v6°c6
SE6T 0 08L°6 0 0 0 $96°61 0
008P€ 0 0 0 0 0 0 008‘v€
S09°811 0 0 0 0 SreE6T S9¢°61 $69°69
008‘7€ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0087€
0L0°CCT 0 08L°6 0 000°ST 069°8S S95°61 S€0°601
SOP'8E1 0 0 0 000°ST SreE6T S9¢°61 SSSP9
07T70T 0 0 0 000°ST 069°8S §95°61 $96°86
0€r‘0cl 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S9¢°61 $98°G8
S91°v6 0 0 0 000°sT 0 S96°61 009°6¥
SLT6ET 0 0 00L°8S STT1T 0 §95°61 $8L°6¢
S6L°001 0 0 0 0 0 §96°61 0£C18
0€1°CIS 0€1°CI$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$
e01, SOUBISISSY dSdd Uomendog — Sod1AIRS  goeamnQ USIP[IY)  SOOTAISS
[eouyoa ], paussaxdoy  poddng aiseq
29 Sururex, Iopun

INHINHOVLLV

neaun( ‘oponbIey
BIqUIN[O)) ‘SWEpY nes
oue(]
QoNNEBMIIA
I00(T
ujooury
oruedeinQ
To0ID)

uoj3uIyse p

oe] np puoq

umorg

emaddiy)

POOM

opokeyeT ‘emo] Jueln)

uoIy

ouemeys

oueq

noumg “jod

T UAID) ‘05BqAUUIA
03eqoUUI A\

J0MOJIUBIA] ‘QrueSen ‘umorg

asso1) e

PIeyAeq ‘se[3noq

90U9I0[|

eoednepy ‘ereysnepn ‘03ejioq

uidod ‘uungg

orepng ‘uosyoe[ ‘arre[) neyq

ope[3ue]

ULOM[BA

QO NBMIIA

oanezQ

opIMIIBIS

POAIOS €Iy /UOTEd0 |

asnoy adoyH

*oU] ‘WOPAAI]

drgspuati, ueoLowry JuowH

£uno)H 100 Jo djog

uoARH

asnoy Joqiey

S9JBOOAPY A[IUE,] USABYUOIIL)

*OU “THOPIAIL]

SaI[IWe,] PASNQV JO SPUSLL]
sdiysuore[ay JUS[OIA JO 2IBMY SPUSLI]
IOJUS)) JOUD[OIA AJIue |

19ud) poddng Aiue

IR A[rwue

S9JBO0APY AIWe ]

HAOd

0D ouemeys jo 1) 1dg asnqy onsawoq
SIOIAIOS UOTJUOAIIU] ISNQY ONSAWO]
Kouady [eLIRJay Ajunuuo))

SIOIAIDG ASNQY ONSAWO(] UUY UNSLIYD)

Keg uaa1£) - sanLIRY)) OI[OYIB)
9SS0I)) B - SanLIRY)) d1[0yIe)
vdsvo

asnoy Fure)

I0JU)) SISLI)) A[Ie,] SAOIAIS JV)D
odoy 03 98pug

9SnoH 93nJay uoyjog

TIVAV

Q0UQ[OIA AJTWIR,] JO UOUIAI] JOJ "00SSY
SIOIAING A[IWIE BUSY

S9JBOOAPY

asnqy jsuregy SUeIpu] UBOLISUY

RoUa3y



CLSL689%  S8L'SSES  0068Y$  SIT06CS 0vC'L88%  SE6'TLIS 066°668%  06T°0SLES
089 %11 0 0 0 0 0 Sos6l SIT°S6 auney
S99°LET 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S96°61 001°¢6 uoyjerej
009°¢ST 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S9¢°61 S€0°601 BUSIINBA
SISLIT 0 0 0 0C0°LT 0 S96°61 0£C18 BySOUa]
0v0‘cTh SSo‘ere 0 S8¢6L 0 0 0 0 IpImeIS
0£6°89 0 0 0 0 0 $96°61 S9c‘6r QUNEBMID
05€°6S 0 0 0 0 0 $96°61 68L°6€ UOUIDA
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
00L°8S 0 0 00L°8S 0 0 0 0 BUSOUSY
JIe[) ‘ourory ‘eruedenQ
o0y ‘UMOIg TLOM[BA\ ‘Que(]

000°CLT 0 0 0 000°ST S¥E6T S95°61 06086 X101 11§ ‘90191
SYIvLT 0 0 0 000°ST 069°8S 0 SST 06 epIauQ
SLET8T 0 0 0 066°€T 069°8S §95°61 0€1°06 wmnqusep “0oLId smy
078°8L 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S96°61 SSTve SMEM[IA
09C°68 0 0 0 0 0 S96°61 $69°69 Io[e],
0LS°€91 0 0 0 000°ST 0 §95°61 S00°611 QNBM[TIA
68688 0 0 0 000°ST 0 §95°61 0Ty v A0y
S08‘cel 0 0 0 SLY'€T 0 S96°61 S9L6L ue3A0qays
060°TH1 0 0 0 0 SE6T $96°61 081°T6 0Ju0d() “ONAULIEIN
SET00T 0 0 0 0 SPeE6T §95°61 STT'1S POOM
SIL'ETT 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S96°61 0ST1°69 a3po
0T0°TET 0 0 0 000°ST 0 §95°61 SS1°98 PUB[YIRY
0087€ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0087 UOSIJJOr
0€7°0€1 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S9¢°61 $98G8 pue[ysy
S6S ST 0 0 0 000°ST SE6T S96°61 $89°08 nesjeadwar], ‘ossor) e
S9ErS 0 0 0 0 0 §96°61 008‘P€ S0IUON
009°¢ST 0 0 0 000°ST 0 S96°61 S€0°601 SIMEM[IA
0£0€1 0 0 0 000°SC 0 S96°61 69868 J0MO)TUBTA
08L°6 0 08L°6 0 0 0 0 0 uun( ‘oIre) neq ‘dsso1) e
S6L°00T 0 0 0 0 0 $96°61 0£C18 A0y
0€LPES 0$ 0$ 0€LPES 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ UISUOISIA HS ‘Oaxnem[In

[eoL ooUB)ISISSY dSJdd TUonemdog — SIJAISS  [PoeAanMQ T3IP[IY)  SOOIAIOS PIAISS BATY,/UONBIO|

[eouyoa ], paussaxdoy  poddng aiseq
29 Sururely, Iopun

(panupuod) INAINHDV.LLV

[e10L

IOJUQ)) 90INOSIY S, USUIO A\
Aunuuwo)) s, uowo A\

IOJUR)) S USWIO A\

SUOZLIOH S,USIP[IY)) PUe USJAIO A

AQ 1suIesy uonifeo) [\

-ou] 390(01d UOUSAISIU] SOUS[OIA
weISo1d 9snqy d1SOWO(] "0)) WOUIO A
UOISUAIXT M

QOUQJOI A onsawo(T Isuredy SOAINN
jurod3uruinJ,

VS pue y(J Uo [1ouno)) Auno)-11J,
I0)[OYS osnqy AJIuue,] JnOSWI I,
QOUQ[OIA AJIWIE,] UO 9010, JSe],

souo)g Surddoyg

osnoy pniy, 1oumolog

SQOIAIOG A |

10qIeH 9jes

9SNOH moqurey

I01ud)) JuawdoaA(T TeU0SIOg
JUSUIUOIIAUF JUS[OIA & Isuredy 9[doad
sagesseq

vavd

USUWIO A\ SPOOMYIION

SUOZIIOH MAON

a1B)) 19)[oYS AJUN0)) S0IUOTA

I9JU)) S,USWIO A\ SNEBM[TA

1)) QOUSJOI A ONSAUWIO(] 00 S0MONUBIN
VVIA SUOWH Bary 9sso1) e

VOMA S[[iasauef
isaJeouspuadopuy

RoUasy



Tribal Programs

Bad River

Ho Chunk

Lac du Flambeau
Lac Courte Oreilles
Menominee
Oneida
Potawatomi

Red CIliff
Sokaogon

St. Croix
Stockbridge Munsee

Total

ATTACHMENT (continued)

County Programs

Barron County DHHS
Sawyer Co. DHHS

Total County

Basic Services

Children's Program

Basic Services

$29,345
29,345
58,690

Support Services

Statewide Shelter

$29,390
29,390
76,365
29,390
78,300
43,950
29,390
29,390
29,390
29,390
29,390

$433,735

$0

0
19,565
19,565
19,565
19,565
0
19,565
0
19,565
0

$117,390

$0

0
24,455
24,455
0
24,455
0
24,455
24,455
0

0

$122,275

$0

0
101,410
0

OO OO O OO

$101,410



